RAÚL M. GRIJALVA 3rd District, Arizona

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR Higher Education And Workforce Investment Surcommittee

CIVIL RIGHTS AND HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
CONGRESSIONAL PROGRESSIVE CAUCUS
CHAIR EMERITUS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0307

WEBSITE: http://grijalva.house.gov/

1511 Longworth HOB Washington, DC 20515 Phone (202) 225-2435 | Fax (202) 225-1541

101 W. Irvington Rd., BLDG. 4 Tucson, AZ 85714 Phone (520) 622-6788 | Fax (520) 622-0198

146 N. State Ave. P.O. Box 4105 Somerton, AZ 85350 Phone (928) 343-7933 | Fax (928) 343-7949

1412 N. Central Ave., Suite B Avondale, AZ 85323 Phone (623) 536-3388 | Fax (623) 535-7479

FACEBOOK: Facebook.com/Rep.Grijalva TWITTER: Twittercom/RepRaulGrijalva INSTAGRAM: Instagram.com/RepRaulGrijalva

April 24, 2021

The Honorable Rosa L. DeLauro Chairwoman U.S. House of Representatives Committee on Appropriations The Honorable Kay Granger Ranking Member U.S. House of Representatives Committee on Appropriations

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger,

I am requesting \$573,014 for the City of Tucson's Dunbar Pavilion and Dunbar School Arts and Culture Revitalization Initiative in fiscal year 2022.

The entity to receive funding for this project is the City of Tucson located at 255 W. Alameda Street Tucson, AZ 85701. The location of the project is 325 W. 2nd Street Tucson, AZ 85705.

The funding will be used to provide an outdoor meeting and performance space/amphitheater as well as universal access and rehabilitation of the Paul Laurence Dunbar School. The project includes providing access to information that accurately tells the story of Black people in Tucson and Southern Arizona by preserving and celebrating the rich cultural history and future of people of African descent. The space will foster economic development initiatives by having rooms that can serve as permanent and semi-permanent office and retail space.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Raúl M. Grijalva Member of Congress